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2022 ARRL January VHF  
Contest Results
This year’s ARRL January VHF Contest was held January 15 This year’s ARRL January VHF Contest was held January 15 –– 17, 2022. 17, 2022.

Affiliated Club Competition
Club	 Score   	Entries

Unlimited
Mt. Airy VHF Radio Club 	 1,272,816	 61
Potomac Valley Radio Club	 349,877	 53

Medium
Arizona VHF Soc.	 792,917	 18
Rochester VHF Group	 352,983	 22
Roadrunners Microwave Group	 285,995	 5
North East Weak Signal Group	 274,948	 17
The Ontario VHF Assn.	 239,592	 22
Society of Midwest Contesters	 97,538	 20
Florida Weak Signal Soc.	 93,103	 3
Pacific Northwest VHF Soc.	 90,391	 38
Fourlanders Contest Team	 80,895	 9
Northern Lights Radio Soc.	 63,187	 15
Contest Club Ontario	 58,419	 10
Texas DX Soc.	 57,781	 3
Frankford Radio Club	 51,764	 15
Kentucky Contest Group	 50,072	 5
Yankee Clipper Contest Club	 48,362	 12
Southern California Contest Club	 44,951	 12
Florida Contest Group	 44,022	 12
Arizona Outlaws Contest Club	 35,016	 14
DFW Contest Group	 30,488	 6
Northern California Contest Club	 29,640	 13
Badger Contesters	 25,753	 8
Swamp Fox Contest Group	 13,993	 3
Carolina DX Assn.	 13,222	 7
Mad River Radio Club	 11,565	 5
Gloucester Co. ARC	 10,650	 5
Michigan VHF-UHF Soc.	 9,926	 4
South Jersey Radio Assn.	 7,485	 4
Hudson Valley Contesters and DXers	 6,287	 5
Minnesota Wireless Assn.	 4,550	 12
Western Canada Weak Signal Assn.	 3,218	 4
Tennessee Contest Group	 2,693	 6
South East Contest Club	 2,287	 4
Rochester (NY) DX Assn.	 1,132	 4
Grand Mesa Contesters of Colorado	 838	 4
Oklahoma DX Assn.	 822	 3
Oklahoma City Autopatch Assn.	 804	 3
Great Places Contest Club	 742	 3
Northeast Maryland Amateur  
  Radio Contest Soc.	 738	 3

Local
Stoned Monkey VHF ARC	 40,264	 5
Eastern Connecticut ARA	 32,951	 4
Chippewa Valley VHF Contesters	 23,138	 5
Bristol (TN) ARC	 10,926	 4
Meriden ARC	 4,314	 3
CTRI Contest Group	 2,446	 3
Providence Radio Assn.	 695	 3
Bergen ARA 	 294	 3

Division Winners

Classic Rover
Atlantic	 KF2MR/R	 56,482
Central	 K9TMS/R	 14,028
Dakota	 KGØKJ/R	 1,530
Delta	 AG4V/R	 10,150
Midwest	 AF4JF/R	 2
Northwestern	 WA6OEM/R	 2,261
Roanoke	 W8BRY/R	 2,352
Southwestern	 N7GP/R	 271,660
Canada	 VE3OIL/R	 34,040

Limited Rover
Atlantic	 WS3O/R	 333
Central	 N9YH/R	 6,160
Dakota	 NØSPN/R	 2,032
Delta	 AE5P/R	 10,200
Great Lakes	 KF8QL/R	 1,275
Hudson	 WB2SIH/R	 2,449
New England	 AF1R/R	 3,040
Northwestern	 K7BDB/R	 1,938
Pacific	 W6YX/R	 6,786
Roanoke	 KM4OZH/R	 5,700
Rocky Mountain	 AA5PR/R	 494
Southeastern	 NV4B/R	 1,674
Southwestern	 N6GP/R	 20,800
West Gulf	 KA5D/R	 76,152
Canada	 VE3GKT/R	 3,255

Unlimited Rover
Central	 K9JK/R	 13,365
Dakota	 KCØP/R	 7,776
New England	 KG6CIH/R	 26,100
Northwestern	 AL1VE/R	 2,622
Pacific	 K6MI/R	 21,471
Southwestern	 N6ZE/R	 6,144
West Gulf	 KD5IKG/R	 99,275

Single Operator, High Power
Atlantic	 K1RZ	 142,713
Central	 WØUC	 25,482
Dakota	 WØGHZ	 10,692
Delta	 WZ5M	 1,782
Great Lakes	 K8ROX	 31,122
Hudson	 W2KV	 16,701
Midwest	 KFØM	 9,424
New England	 K1TEO	 296,172
Northwestern	 N7EPD	 12,083
Pacific	 K6KLY	 11,472
Roanoke	 W3IP	 101,088
Rocky Mountain	 K7TNT	 5,551
Southeastern	 WA4GPM	 26,400
Southwestern	 N1AV	 157,852
West Gulf	 K5LLL	 35,300
Canada	 VE3ZV	 30,750

Single Operator, Low Power
Atlantic	 WA3NUF	 73,749
Central	 K9DJT	 9,030
Dakota	 KAØPQW	 1,920
Delta	 WD5HJF	 6,975
Great Lakes	 KE8JCD	 6,380
Hudson	 NA2NY	 5,049
Midwest	 NØLL	 14,288
New England	 AF1T	 92,862
Northwestern	 WZ8T	 7,812
Pacific	 W6TV (W6YEP, op)	 9,504
Roanoke	 WA4LDU	 4,346
Rocky Mountain	 NJ7A	 2,392
Southeastern	 W4TM	 9,860
Southwestern	 N7IR	 18,921
West Gulf	 WB5TUF	 22,848
Canada	 VE3DS	 41,454
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Single Operator, Portable
Atlantic	 KB3SIG	 72
Dakota	 NØSUW	 256
Hudson	 WB2AMU	 546
Midwest	 NØJK	 1,457
New England	 AE1AA	 344
Northwestern	 KA7UCI	 2
Pacific	 AA6XA	 3,818
Roanoke	 KK4BZ	 4,608
Rocky Mountain	 WØKI	 48
Southeastern	 AB4DX	 425
Southwestern	 WA7JTM	 4,728
West Gulf	 WA5DM	 6,264
Canada	 VA2VT	 765

Single Operator, Three-Band
Atlantic	 KE3JP	 44,226
Central	 KO9A	 48,620
Dakota	 KUØHN	 1,323
Delta	 WT4R	 2,760
Great Lakes	 N8XQM	 28,188
Hudson	 WA3AFS	 2,958
Midwest	 KØPHP	 3,773
New England	 K1AFC	 3,304
Northwestern	 N7QOZ	 3,014
Pacific	 N4DLA	 1,520
Roanoke	 KK4MA	 27,140
Rocky Mountain	 KBØNAV	 1,989
Southeastern	 K1TO	 15,189
Southwestern	 K6RO	 1,953
West Gulf	 W5TRL	 49,590
Canada	 VA3IKE	 16,182

Single Operator, FM Only
Atlantic	 K2SI	 984
Central	 AA9IL	 24
Dakota	 KAØRTM	 152
Delta	 K4NRT	 15
Hudson	 W2FTL	 36
Midwest	 KEØIZE	 114
New England	 KB1YNT	 222
Northwestern	 K7ATN	 1,096
Pacific	 K6KQV	 60
Roanoke	 K4YCR	 24
Rocky Mountain	 NØEMU	 12
Southeastern	 WG4I	 330
Southwestern	 AF6GM	 605
West Gulf	 W5BHT	 28
Canada	 VE3RWJ	 1,944

Limited Multioperator
Atlantic	 W3SO	 47,368
Central	 WD9EXD	 47,642
Dakota	 KEØVKO	 481
Great Lakes	 WA8MCD	 7,688
Hudson	 N2NT	 138,467
New England	 W1FM	 6,018
Pacific	 W6DMW	 5,560
Roanoke	 W4YCC	 5,643
Southeastern	 W4NH	 59,332
Southwestern	 WO1S	 1,840
West Gulf	 K5QE	 150,750
Canada	 VE3MIS	 49,731

Unlimited Multioperator
Atlantic	 WA3EHD	 21,252
Great Lakes	 N8GA	 95,496
New England	 KV1J	 38,700
Roanoke	 K2JB	 5,208
Southeastern	 N4SVC	 81,087
West Gulf	 K5TR	 86,825
Canada	 VE6AO	 1,027

Full Results Online
You can read the full results of the 
contest online at http://contests.
arrl.org. You’ll find detailed analysis 
and more play-by-play, along 
with the full line scores. Improve 
your results by studying your log-
checking report, too.
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The 2023 ARRL January VHF Contest will be held January 21 The 2023 ARRL January VHF Contest will be held January 21 ––  23, 2023.  23, 2023.

Regional Leaders
LM = Limited Multioperator; R = Classic Rover; RL = Limited Rover; RU = Unlimited Rover; SO3B = Single Operator, Three-Band; SOFM = Single Operator, FM Only;  
SOHP = Single Operator, High Power; SOLP = Single Operator, Low Power; SOP = Single Operator, Portable, and UM = Unlimited Multioperator.

West Coast Region
(Pacific, Northwestern, and 
Southwestern Divisions; 
Alberta, British Columbia, 
and NT Sections)
N7GP/R	 271,660	 R
K6VHF/R	 116,130	 R
KJ7JC/R	 78,822	 R
N7OW/R	 76,715	 R
AC7FF/R	 48,144	 R
N6GP/R	 20,800	 RL
W6YX/R	 6,786	 RL
K6LMN/R	 2,250	 RL
KG6BXW/R	 2,241	 RL
N7DA/R	 2,040	 RL
K6MI/R	 21,471	 RU
N6ZE/R	 6,144	 RU
AL1VE/R	 2,622	 RU
N1AV	 157,852	 SOHP
VE4MA/K7	 16,598	 SOHP
N7EPD	 12,083	 SOHP
K6KLY	 11,472	 SOHP
KE7SW	 8,820	 SOHP
N7IR	 18,921	 SOLP
W6TV
   (W6YEP, op)	 9,504	 SOLP
N7RK	 9,450	 SOLP
WZ8T	 7,812	 SOLP
N7VD	 7,385	 SOLP
WA7JTM	 4,728	 SOP
AA6XA	 3,818	 SOP
AA4Q	 3,288	 SOP
KI7QEK	 1,575	 SOP
K7CNT	 300	 SOP
N7QOZ	 3,014	 SO3B
K5DTC	 2,112	 SO3B
NR7Y	 2,006	 SO3B
K6RO	 1,953	 SO3B
AA2IL	 1,936	 SO3B
K7ATN	 1,096	 SOFM
AF6GM	 605	 SOFM
K1CT	 580	 SOFM
KM6ZQB	 352	 SOFM
KK7BFY	 117	 SOFM
W6DMW	 5,560	 LM
WO1S	 1,840	 LM
VE6AO	 1,027	 UM

Midwest Region
(Dakota, Midwest, Rocky 
Mountain, and West Gulf 
Divisions; Manitoba and 
Saskatchewan Sections)
KGØKJ/R	 1,530	 R
KØUH/R	 297	 R
K4IU/R	 297	 R
AF4JF/R	 2	 R
KA5D/R	 76,152	 RL
W5TN/R	 70,620	 RL
N6RH/R	 10,530	 RL
KT5TE/R	 10,170	 RL
KI5FIQ/R	 3,120	 RL
KD5IKG/R	 99,275	 RU
K2EZ/R	 48,557	 RU
KCØP/R	 7,776	 RU
NØHZO/R	 6,572	 RU
K5LLL	 35,300	 SOHP
W5PR	 34,686	 SOHP
W5LO	 30,744	 SOHP
WØGHZ	 10,692	 SOHP
KFØM	 9,424	 SOHP
WB5TUF	 22,848	 SOLP
K5ND	 22,504	 SOLP
K5TRA	 17,098	 SOLP
KM5RG	 15,910	 SOLP
NØLL	 14,288	 SOLP
WA5DM	 6,264	 SOP
NØJK	 1,457	 SOP
NØSUW	 256	 SOP
WØKI	 48	 SOP
KIØG	 1	 SOP
W5TRL	 49,590	 SO3B
AA5AM	 21,285	 SO3B
K3NT	 4,136	 SO3B
KØPHP	 3,773	 SO3B
K5DHY	 3,773	 SO3B
KAØRTM	 152	 SOFM
KAØRTB	 148	 SOFM
KEØIZE	 114	 SOFM
KEØEXE	 38	 SOFM
W5BHT	 28	 SOFM
K5QE	 150,750	 LM
KEØVKO	 481	 LM
NØLD	 204	 LM
K5TR	 86,825	 UM
KC5MVZ	 4,840	 UM

Central Region
(Central and Great Lakes 
Divisions; Ontario East, 
Ontario North, Ontario South, 
and Greater Toronto Area 
Sections)
VE3OIL/R	 34,040	 R
K9TMS/R	 14,028	 R
N9REP/R	 13,356	 R
N9YH/R	 6,160	 RL
VE3GKT/R	 3,255	 RL
KF8QL/R	 1,275	 RL
VA3CBU/R	 869	 RL
KB9RUG/R	 208	 RL
K9JK/R	 13,365	 RU
K8ROX	 31,122	 SOHP
VE3ZV	 30,750	 SOHP
WØUC	 25,482	 SOHP
VE3WY	 23,634	 SOHP
N2BJ	 19,710	 SOHP
VE3DS	 41,454	 SOLP
VE3SMA	 10,258	 SOLP
VA3ZV	 10,117	 SOLP
K9DJT	 9,030	 SOLP
N9YK	 6,783	 SOLP
VE3IPS	 66	 SOP
VE3RQX	 12	 SOP
VA3FGL	 10	 SOP
KO9A	 48,620	 SO3B
N8XQM	 28,188	 SO3B
AB8M	 22,058	 SO3B
VA3IKE	 16,182	 SO3B
KA8CNI	 12,728	 SO3B
VE3RWJ	 1,944	 SOFM
VE3AYR	 93	 SOFM
AA9IL	 24	 SOFM
VA3DXZ	 6	 SOFM
VA3AMX	 2	 SOFM
VE3MIS	 49,731	 LM
WD9EXD	 47,642	 LM
WA8MCD	 7,688	 LM
N8GA	 95,496	 UM
KE8FD	 72,250	 UM
KE8RV	 26,104	 UM

Southeast Region
(Delta, Roanoke, and 
Southeastern Divisions)
AG4V/R	 10,150	 R
W8BRY/R	 2,352	 R
W5VY/R	 1,404	 R
KO4ARL/R	 855	 R
AE5P/R	 10,200	 RL
KM4OZH/R	 5,700	 RL
NV4B/R	 1,674	 RL
KN4SYO/R	 135	 RL
N7IVV/R	 15	 RL
W3IP	 101,088	 SOHP
K1HTV	 31,924	 SOHP
N3MK	 31,185	 SOHP
K4SO	 31,007	 SOHP
WA4GPM	 26,400	 SOHP
W4TM	 9,860	 SOLP
K4MY	 9,030	 SOLP
WD5HJF	 6,975	 SOLP
W2UA	 6,903	 SOLP
AA4DD	 6,726	 SOLP
KK4BZ	 4,608	 SOP
AB4DX	 425	 SOP
AC3H	 288	 SOP
K4EEO	 198	 SOP
KK4MA	 27,140	 SO3B
K1TO	 15,189	 SO3B
KO4ECD	 6,162	 SO3B
K5VIP	 4,400	 SO3B
K3FR	 4,170	 SO3B
WG4I	 330	 SOFM
K4YCR	 24	 SOFM
K4NRT	 15	 SOFM
KJ4DWX	 12	 SOFM
NN4RB	 1	 SOFM
W4NH	 59,332	 LM
W4YCC	 5,643	 LM
WB4WXE	 3,354	 LM
KM4KMU	 3,192	 LM
KO4IUM	 705	 LM
N4SVC	 81,087	 UM
N4BRF	 12,144	 UM
K2JB	 5,208	 UM
N4DXY	 1,728	 UM

Northeast Region
(New England, Hudson, and 
Atlantic Divisions; Maritime 
and Quebec Sections)
KF2MR/R	 56,482	 R
K2ET/R	 28,600	 R
NN3Q/R	 25,432	 R
W3ICC/R	 19,844	 R
N5BNO/R	 8,092	 R
AF1R/R	 3,040	 RL
WB2SIH/R	 2,449	 RL
KA2YRA/R	 1,170	 RL
WS3O/R	 333	 RL
N1SFE/R	 234	 RL
KG6CIH/R	 26,100	 RU
KC1MUU/R	 2,185	 RU
WB2VVQ/R	 297	 RU
K1TEO	 296,172	 SOHP
K1RZ	 142,713	 SOHP
K1KG	 57,420	 SOHP
WZ1V	 55,002	 SOHP
N3NGE	 54,292	 SOHP
AF1T	 92,862	 SOLP
WA3NUF	 73,749	 SOLP
N3RG	 50,948	 SOLP
N2WK	 41,440	 SOLP
NF3R	 32,470	 SOLP
VA2VT	 765	 SOP
WB2AMU	 546	 SOP
AE1AA	 344	 SOP
KB3SIG	 72	 SOP
KQ2RP	 21	 SOP
KE3JP	 44,226	 SO3B
N3AAA	 40,767	 SO3B
W3ATV	 13,310	 SO3B
W3FAY	 12,258	 SO3B
N3DGE	 8,040	 SO3B
K2SI	 984	 SOFM
W3HDB	 580	 SOFM
KB1YNT	 222	 SOFM
KD2VGM	 170	 SOFM
VA2DG	 115	 SOFM
N2NT	 138,467	 LM
W3SO	 47,368	 LM
WA3EKL	 12,600	 LM
N3EXA	 8,496	 LM
N3PUU	 7,904	 LM
KV1J	 38,700	 UM
KE1LI	 30,668	 UM
WA3EHD	 21,252	 UM
W3RFC	 11,024	 UM
W2CCC	 9,480	 UM

Top Ten

Classic Rover
N7GP/R	 271,660
K6VHF/R	 116,130
KJ7JC/R	 78,822
N7OW/R	 76,715
KF2MR/R	 56,482
AC7FF/R	 48,144
VE3OIL/R	 34,040
K2ET/R	 28,600
NN3Q/R	 25,432
W3ICC/R	 19,844

Limited Rover
KA5D/R	 76,152
W5TN/R	 70,620
N6GP/R	 20,800
N6RH/R	 10,530
AE5P/R	 10,200
KT5TE/R	 10,170
W6YX/R	 6,786
N9YH/R	 6,160
KM4OZH/R	 5,700
VE3GKT/R	 3,255

Unlimited Rover
KD5IKG/R	 99,275
K2EZ/R	 48,557
KG6CIH/R	 26,100
K6MI/R	 21,471
K9JK/R	 13,365
KCØP/R	 7,776
NØHZO/R	 6,572
N6ZE/R	 6,144
AL1VE/R	 2,622
KC1MUU/R	 2,185

Single Operator, 
High Power
K1TEO	 296,172
N1AV	 157,852
K1RZ	 142,713
W3IP	 101,088
K1KG	 57,420
WZ1V	 55,002
N3NGE	 54,292
W1FKF	 50,868
KC2TN	 50,505
K2TER	 42,238

Single Operator,  
Low Power
AF1T	 92,862
WA3NUF	 73,749
N3RG	 50,948
VE3DS	 41,454
N2WK	 41,440
NF3R	 32,470
NR2C	 30,438
N2SCJ	 25,920
N2MKT	 23,290
WB5TUF	 22,848

Single Operator, 
Portable
WA5DM	 6,264
WA7JTM	 4,728
KK4BZ	 4,608
AA6XA	 3,818
AA4Q	 3,288
KI7QEK	 1,575
NØJK	 1,457
VA2VT	 765
WB2AMU	 546
AB4DX	 425

Single Operator, 
Three-Band
W5TRL	 49,590
KO9A	 48,620
KE3JP	 44,226
N3AAA	 40,767
N8XQM	 28,188
KK4MA	 27,140
AB8M	 22,058
AA5AM	 21,285
VA3IKE	 16,182
K1TO	 15,189

Single Operator,  
FM Only
VE3RWJ	 1,944
K7ATN	 1,096
K2SI	 984
AF6GM	 605
K1CT	 580
W3HDB	 580
KM6ZQB	 352
WG4I	 330
KB1YNT	 222
KD2VGM	 170

Limited 
Multioperator
K5QE	 150,750
N2NT	 138,467
W4NH	 59,332
VE3MIS	 49,731
WD9EXD	 47,642
W3SO	 47,368
WA3EKL	 12,600
N3EXA	 8,496
N3PUU	 7,904
WA8MCD	 7,688

Unlimited 
Multioperator
N8GA	 95,496
K5TR	 86,825
N4SVC	 81,087
KE8FD	 72,250
KV1J	 38,700
KE1LI	 30,668
KE8RV	 26,104
WA3EHD	 21,252
N4BRF	 12,144
W3RFC	 11,024


